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1. Introduction
The moderator summary of the maintenance-related issues raised in the submitted contributions for Rel.16 NR_eMIMO maintenance is given below. The listed maintenance issues are under the usual designations:
· LP: low-PAPR RS 
· MB: Multi-beam operation 
· MT: Multi-TRP
· MU: Type-II enhancement for MU-CSI
· UL: UL full power transmission
An initial assessment on each of the issues is given (but can be revised based on the outcome of the discussion during the preparation week). The assessment will be used as a basis to select four issues (per chairman instruction) for further discussion in the upcoming weeks.
· High priority (H): this includes high-priority item (essential, pending issues, broken spec components) and proposed editorial changes that either enhance the clarity of the specs or correct mistakes
· Non-essential (N): this includes all other purposes such as spec optimization and low priority issues  
· Non-essential but discuss for conclusion (ND): although there is no consensus on marking this an H, there are >1 companies at least wanting to conclude (hence discuss). A conclusion needs to be reached. Once a conclusion is reached, this topic/proposal is not to be revisited in Rel-16 NR-eMIMO maintenance AI regardless of the outcome 
· Editorial (E): this includes editorial issues that will be handled as editorial CRs (to be communicated to the editors/chairs) and thereby not counted toward the four-thread quota

2. Maintenance issues
The issues are summarized in the following table:
Table 1 Summary
	#
	Issue (summary)
	Companies
	Initial assessment
	Company inputs (if any)

	MB.1 
	Revise the indentation level to capture the agreed behavior for MAC-CE based pathloss RS updates for PUSCH/SRS

FL: seems a valid problem since current spec may be misread such that PathlossReferenceRS-Id mapped to sri-PUSCH-PowerControlId = 0 is used even when enablePL-RS-UpdateForPUSCH-SRS is not configured. Regarding the exact TP, it may be better to revise the indentation level of the next bullet rather than the current TP.
	CATT
	Already addressed in RAN1$104b-e
	ZTE: We are fine. It seems that this issue/TP is just an editorial one, and if so, marking this as ‘E’ seems appropriate.
Apple: OK, but it seems this is better to be “E” since it does not require new agreement.
Samsung: We agree with “E”.
LG: Ok to discuss. Rating “E” is also fine but it is better to fix the indentation level of the next bullet, not the one in the TP from CATT.
OPPO: Ok with ‘E’
Qualcomm: OK for “E”
Docomo: We think this is editorial and better as “E”.
Huawei/HiSilicon: Agree with FL’s suggestion (i.e., increasing indentation level of next bullet rather than current TP) and “E”.
Intel: OK with both H or E
vivo: This issue has already been agreed in last meeting. The agreed wording was captured in R1-2103991
Ericsson: OK for “E”

	MB.2
	Clarifying that applicable list of CCs is determined by indicated CC in the MAC-CE for simultaneous multi-CC spatial relation update for SRS

FL: current spec seems to have no issue since the applicable CC list is anyhow obtained by either simultaneousSpatial-UpdatedList1 or simultaneousSpatial-UpdatedList2, which are configured by RRC 
	ZTE
	E
	ZTE: Suggest to mark it as ‘E’. According to the current TS 38.214, it is specified incorrectly that the set of CCs/BWPs, i.e., applicable list of CCs, is indicated by RRC rather than by MAC-CE.
Apple: We are fine to consider it as “E” as the intention is to maintain consistency between 38.214 and 38.321.
Samsung: We agree with the FL’s assessment.
OPPO: Ok to discuss it
Qualcomm: Fine to discuss or as “E”
Docomo: we think the current spec. has no issue.
Huawei/HiSilicon: Agree with ZTE/Apple on aligning 38.214 with the agreement, aligning 38.214 with 38.321, and “E”.
Intel: OK to make this clarification as E
Ericsson: Fine to discuss.

	MB.3
	Current TS38.213 could be misinterpreted that multi-CC simultaneous TCI update cannot be applied to CORESET#0 (i.e. p=0) because CORESET index p starts from 1 in the same paragraph (either 0<p<12 or 0<p<16). TP proposes to include p=0 for the multi-CC simultaneous TCI update to be aligned with the related MAC-CE description. TP proposes to revise p to q to avoid potential misreading of the specification.

FL: proposed over several meetings but failed to be selected. Based on inputs in pre-phase, it seems that no company think that CORESET#0 is excluded but companies have different understanding whether or not the range of p in one text is independent from the other text in the same paragraph. If budget allows, it may be good to conclude on this issue including whether a TP is needed or not, and if needed, the exact TP.
	Vivo
	H

Discuss at least for conclusion (8): vivo, Samsung, LG, NTT Docomo, Huawei/HiSi, Intel, Ericsson

Not discuss (4): ZTE, Apple, OPPO, Qualcomm 
 
	ZTE: Non-essential. It seems that we do NOT need to consider the index letter alignment across different spec(s).  
Apple: It seems current spec is clear that CORESET0 is not included, as the range of p is 0<p<12 or 16. So we suggest not to discuss this issue.
Samsung: It seems non-essential, but if companies at least want to make a conclusion, it is fine for us.
LG: No strong view but seems Apple’s understanding is different from the intention of the TP that CORESET#0 should be included as specified in TS38.321.
OPPO: not needed.  We think the spec is clear that CORESET 0 is not included for multi-CC operation.
Qualcomm: This issue was discussed multiple times in preparation phase. Suggest no further discussion on it.
Docomo: We think not essential but ok to discuss. We believe CORESET0 should not be excluded. We didn’t have any such agreement.
Huawei/HiSilicon: It seems Apple has a different understanding with vivo, with which we support to have some discussion and consider possible revision/conclusion.
Intel: Prefer to make final conclusion on this issue.
vivo: seems there are two different understandings above. We need to have a conclusion on this.
Ericsson: In our understanding, multi-CC can be applied also for CORESET#0. This was the intention of the functionality, and that is also how we interpret the specification. However, there seems to be different views of this. Suggest to discuss.

	MB.4
	Updating CORESETPoolIndex upon completion of SCell-BFR procedure in mDCI-mTRP (TP1 in R1-2104582)

FL: This has been proposed multiple times but failed to be selected for discussion. Suggest at least to make a decision to close the issue.
	ZTE
	ND

Discuss at least for conclusion (4): ZTE, Apple, Qualcomm, Intel

Not discuss (7): Samsung, LG, OPPO, NTT Docomo, Ericsson, Huawei/HiSi
	ZTE: Support to conclude this issue. According to our best knowledge, in current spec, both features of SCell BFR and mDCI-mTRP can NOT be performed well in a given UE. In other words, it may reduce the motivation/possibility of both gNB and UE vendors to deploy these two useful features together.
Apple: Support to discuss it and at least to close this issue in this meeting
Samsung: Our view is that this is not essential. We think that rather than reseting CORESETPoolIndex of all CORESETs as 0, restricting monitoring the CORESETs with CORESETPoolIndex = 1 before MAC-CE activation for TCI state of the CORESETs from UE side, or using a single CORESETPoolIndex for a certain time period after beam failure (which is LGE’s last comment) by gNB side is sufficient by implementation. We also agree on the Ericsson’s last comment that UE should not change its RRC configuration.
LG: Not essential as explained in previous meetings. This is obviously an optimization, not something to clarify, so no need any conclusion for this type of issues.
OPPO: Not needed.  The operation of SCell-BFR shall not change the CORESET configuration of mTRP. We do not see why we need discuss this. That is not an issue. 
Qualcomm: Fine to discuss
Docomo: Not support. This should be N.
Huawei/HiSilicon: mTRP BFR with SCell(s) is being discussed in R17, with which the proposed additional UE behavior to R16 seems not essential. A conclusion of no further discussion in R16 could be fine.
Intel: Solution is OK, but agree with some comments above that this is optimization issue and not essential for CR.
Ericsson: Not essential. No need to discuss.

	MB.5
	Update the operating conditions for applying measurement restriction for L1-SINR in 38.214 to be aligned with signalling design in 38.331, i.e., from “is not configured with” to “the value of … is configured as ‘notConfigured’”, and from “is configured with” to “the value of … is configured as ‘configured’”. (R1-2105537)

FL: This is to avoid inconsistency between 38.331 and 38.214, and it seems to be an editorial correction.
	Huawei/HiSilicon
	E
	ZTE: Support the assessment from FL.
Apple: Support
Samsung: We agree with the FL’s assessment.
LG: Agree with FL
Qualcomm: Fine as “E”
Docomo: Support as “E”.
vivo: Fine as E.
Ericsson: Fine as “E”


	
	

	MT.1 
	Default TCI state for PDSCH of cross-carrier scheduling PDSCH in S-DCI system:
· R1-2104407 proposed to specify the default TCI state for cross-carrier scheduling PDSCH in S-DCI system
· R1-2105288 also proposed to specify the default TCI state for PDSCH of cross-carrier scheduling
· R1-2105842 proposed to discuss and clarify the understanding on the issue of default TCI state for cross-carrier scheduling in S-DCI system
·  R1-2105468 proposed default TCI state for PDSCH of cross-carrier scheduling for S-DCI and M-DCI system

Note: It has been proposed multiple times in previous meeting. Suggest to discuss it and at least make a conclusion 
	Lenovo/Mot, Samsung, ASUSTeK, vivo
	ND

Discuss at least for conclusion (5): Lenovo/Mot, Samsung, ASUSTeK, vivo

Not discuss (11): ZTE, Apple, LG, OPPO, Qualcomm, NTT Docomo, Huawei/HiSi, Nokia/NSB, Ericsson
	ZTE: In last meeting, a TP on PT-RS power boosting was not adopted because companies thought it is a new feature or it is just optimized in such late Rel-16 state.  From the same judgment, we think all the new feature or optimized feature should not be introduced in Rel-16 including this issue. 
So we don’t think this issue is essential. It should be make as ‘N’ and stop this discussion in Rel-16.
Apple: We failed to see the system broken without any enhancement on default PDSCH beam.
Samsung: Since the spec already covers the default TCI state of scheme 3 and 4, AP CSI-RS cases, and a part of cross-carrier scheduling, so for the completeness of the spec, it would be good to have the solutions for other issues related to default TCI state.
LG: Not essential. System is not broken without this enhancement.

OPPO: Current specification for default TCI state of CCS PDSCH is clear and can be applied to all scheduling cases, If gNB wants UE to detect with two TCI states, it can activate two TCI states for the lowest codepoint. We don’t think any enhancement is needed.

QC: Not only this is non-essential, but also clarification is not needed for single-DCI (default beams are based on lowest codepoint with 2 TCI states in MAC-CE, which is independent of self-scheduling or cross-carrier scheduling).

ASUSTeK: We agree with FL that discussion is needed and at least a conclusion, e.g. on NW restriction, could be made to close the issue. We view this issue as a risk of resulting conflict on the case supported by the standard rather than optimization/enhancement on it. We appreciate OPPO’s QC’s detailed comments on potential resolution, while for OPPO’s comments it seems not feasible at least for the case of “enableDefaultTCIStatePerCoresetPoolIndex“ configured as  CORESET beam is used rather than lowest code point of TCI state for this case. 
(for the case ”enableTwoDefaultTCI-States” configured, as there is only a single TCI state (the activated TCI state with the lowest ID) defined for CCS, the lowest code point shall be associated with that single TCI state.)   
Viewing OPPO and QC’s comment, it seems at least we need to discuss at least for the case of multi-DCI (i.e. “enableDefaultTCIStatePerCoresetPoolIndex“ configured) since they see no issue only for the case of single DCI?

Docomo: Not essential. Can be ‘N’.

HW: we have similar understanding with ZTE/Apple.

vivo: agree with FL’s assessment. Current spec is not complete as the default QCL is not clear for cross-carrier scheduling. In our opinion, the descriptions on default TCI states before “cross-carrier scheduling” in 214 only applies to self-carrier scheduling. At least it should be clarified for MTRP default beam applies to both self-carrier scheduling and cross-carrier scheduling since the MTRP/STRP are independently configured for each CC.

Nokia: not essential issue for Rel-16 as how this works even not clear to RAN1. May be something to discuss in a later release. 

Ericsson:  As suggested by some other companies, this seems not essential.  Suggest to change this to ‘N’

	MT.2
	The issue of that two PUCCHs or PUSCHs associated with different TRP overlap with another uplink transmission, e.g., CSI report
· R1-2104728 proposed to specify this case is not expected by the UE

Note: This issue has been proposed multiple times. The UE behavior is unclear when this issue happens. 
	OPPO
	H

Discuss at least for conclusion (10): ZTE, Apple, OPPO, LG, Qualcomm, NTT Docomo, Huawei/HiSi, Nokia/NSB, 

Not discuss (2): Samsung, Ericsson
	ZTE: We are OK to discuss this issue
Apple: Support
Samsung: it seems that this can be avoided by gNB implementation.
LG: Ok to discuss
QC: Ok to discuss.
Docomo: OK to discuss this issue.
HW: generally, if it is unexpected by the UE, gNB can avoid it as well since CSI reporting are controlled by gNB implementation. It seems to be a low priority at this moment but ok to make a conclusion.
vivo: agree with FL’s assessment.
Nokia: ok to discuss.
Ericsson:  As suggested by Samsung, this can be avoided by gNB implementation.  We recall that this issue was discussed during the rel-16 WI discussions and it was decided to handle this by gNB implementation.  So, we think this is non-essential and should be changed to ‘N’.

	MT.3
	R1-2104729 proposed to clarify in 38.214 that the UE does not expect to receive the PDSCH TCI state activation command of 6.1.3.14 of 38.321 and the PDSCH TCI state activation command of 6.1.3.24 of 38.321 simultaneously.

Note: Per the current specification, when two CORESETPoolindex values are not configured, the gNB can use either MAC CE of 6.1.3.14 and 6.1.3.24 to activate PDSCH TCI state.  6.1.3.14 is for single-TRP and 6.1.3.24 is for S-DCI. If they are received simultaneously, the UE behavior is not clear.
	OPPO
	N

Discuss at least for conclusion (1): OPPO 

Not discuss (12): ZTE, Apple, Samsung, LG, Qualcomm, NTT Docomo, Huawei/HiSi, Intel, Nokia/NSB, Ericsson
	ZTE: Not needed. We suggest make this issue as N, and stop the discussion in Rel-16.  
Since we have agreed MDCI and SDCI based MTRP will not be configured together in one CC, gNB definitely cannot transmit the corresponding two MACCE simultaneously. 
Apple: We are fine to consider it as “E” since it does not require new agreement or not to discuss it.
Samsung: It seems not essential.
LG: Based on the current specification, gNB may not use such configuration because there is no use case. So,it seems not essential.
QC: This should be N. We do not need to mention all cases of invalid configurations / signaling in the spec.
Docomo: Not needed. This should be N. Also, it is not clear the proposal is applied to a single CC or across multiple CCs. Also, “simultaneously” is not clear whether it is within a symbol, within a slot, or within a certain time duration.
HW: No further spec clarification is required since RAN1 has following conclusion:
“Conclusion
In Rel-16, RAN1 specification do not support the following operations at least within a CC:
•	Simultaneous reception of single-DCI based multi-TRP and multi-DCI based multi-TRP 
•	Dynamic switch between single-DCI based multi-TRP and multi-DCI based multi-TRP 
Note1: this conclusion has no RAN1 specification impact in Rel-16. 
Note2: Whether to support the above operation in Rel-17 or beyond is FFS.”
Intel: We concluded in RAN1#101-e that sDCI and mDCI simultaneous operation is not expected and there is no specification impact due to this conclusion.
Nokia: not needed to discuss. Also this was discussed in past and understood that no spec change is needed. 
Ericsson:  Non-essential issue.  This should be changed to ‘N’

	MT.4
	Specify the mapping between PDSCH transmission occasions and default TCI states for scheme 1a, 2a and 2b:
· R1-2104583 proposed to extend the specified mapping between PDSSCH transmission occasions and default TCI states for TDM schemes to scheme 1a, 2a and 2b of S-DCI. 
· R1-2105468 proposed to extend the mapping between PDSCH transmission occasion and default TCI state to scheme 2a/2b

Note: the issue was discussed in previous meeting
	ZTE, vivo
	ND

Discuss at least for conclusion (6): ZTE, vivo, LG, Intel, Nokia/NSB

Not discuss (5): Apple, Samsung, OPPO, Huawei/HiSi,  
	ZTE: We suggest to discuss this issue and make a spec change or conclusion.  Otherwise, the current mechanism of default TCI states will not be applicable for SDM and FDM. 
We also request opponents show the reason why the spec change is unnecessary. 
Apple: We failed to see the ambiguity without it, maybe proponents can provide some justification.
Samsung: Same comment as in MT.1.
LG: Ok to discuss.
OPPO: We think the current specification is clear in this issue. So it is not needed. 
HW: agree with FL
Intel: OK to discuss
vivo: As we have made agreement on the default TCI state of scheme 3 and 4, there is no reason to skip the Scheme 2a/2b cases. Without clarification, the UE doesn’t know which TCI state is applied for each PRB for Scheme 2a/2b.
Nokia: ok to discuss to make a conclusion to close this coming every meeting. 

	MT.5
	The issue of radio link monitoring RS selection in M-DCI mTRP system:
· R1-2105085 proposed to enhance the method of UE determining RLM RS in M-DCI mTRP system by adding Lmax = 8. 

Note: Number of CORESETs is increased to 5 for M-DCI system and UE feature include the number of RLM RSs. 
	Apple
	H

Discuss at least for conclusion (11): Apple, ZTE, Samsung, LG, OPPO, NTT Docomo, Huawei/HiSi, Nokia/NSB, Ericsson

Not discuss (1): Qualcomm
	ZTE: We are OK to discuss this issue. Otherwise, it is unclear how for UE to select 4 out of Lmax = 8 RS.
Apple: Just some clarification, UE FG 16-1g/16-1g-1 is broken without this change, as RLM-RS counting rule is unclear.
Samsung: It can be discussed but the condition of mDCI mTRP (two different values of coresetPoolIndexes are configured) would be included.
LG: Ok to discuss
OPPO: Support to discuss it
QC: This should be N. The issue is unclear. gNB can configure the RLM RS.
Docomo: Support as ‘H’.
HW: Low priority but ok to make a conclusion.
Nokia: ok to discuss. 
Ericsson: Support to discuss. This is a simple extension of the counting that was specified during Rel-15.

	MT.6
	The issue of DL SPS transmission in S-DCI mTRP system:
· R1-2105288 proposed to support URLLC schemes of FDMSChemeA, FDMSChemeB, TDMSchemeA and TDMSChemeB for SPS transmission 
· R1-2104651 proposed to clarify that the RV sequence used across multiple repetitions in schemes 2b, 3, and 4 is based on setting rvid=0.
· R1-2105809 proposed CR draft that specifies the RV values to be assumed for DL SPS scheduled with single DCI based multi-TRP PDSCH repetition schemes and R1-2105810 proposed to discuss the DL SPS PDSCH repetition for S-DCI system

The issue of DL SPS in M-DCI mTRP:
· R1-2105288 also proposed to specify the association between CORESETPoolIndex and SPS transmission

Note: the issue of SPS in mTRP was discussed in pre-phase in previous meetings and some companies thought that is it is not essential to rel16 and maybe for later release. In last meeting, 4 companies support it as H and 4 companies suggested this is N
	Samsung, Qualcomm, Ericsson
	ND

Discuss at least for conclusion (6): Samsung, LG, Qualcomm, Ericsson, Nokia/NSB  

Not discuss (8): ZTE, Apple, OPPO, NTT Docomo, Huawei/HiSi, Intel, vivo 
	ZTE: In our view, no new feature or optimized feature should be introduced in such late stage of Rel-16 including this issue. 
So we don’t think this issue is essential. It should be make as ‘N’ and stop this discussion in Rel-16.
Apple: This would become an NBC change.
Samsung: SPS is supported already in S-DCI based M-TRP. There’s no reason to exclude SPS for M-DCI based M-TRP only. Also overlapping issue should be resolved and without resolving this issue, overlapping SPS PDSCHs may not be received by the UE even though UE may have declared a capability to receive overlapping DG PDSCHs.
LG: Ok to discuss.
OPPO: It is not a good stage to optimize SPS transmission for M-TRP. Support to mark it as N.
QC: SPS for single-DCI is already supported by spec. Hence, this issue is essential.
Docomo: not support. Can be ‘N’. It can be enhanced in Rel-17.
HW: we have similar understanding with ZTE/Apple.
Intel: We think this is an enhancement and not maintenance and should be treated as such.
vivo: same view as ZTE. SPS support for MTRP has never been discussed in RAN1. It is a new feature.
Nokia: Ok to discuss	
Ericsson:  Agree with Qualcomm that SPS for single-DCI is already supported by the spec.  The part that is broken in the spec is how to indicate the RV values when single-DCI based MTRP is scheduled for DL SPS.  So this is an essential issue. 

	MT.7
	R1-2105288 proposes to Introduce a parameter X which can be corresponding to or can include a DCI decoding delay time for default TCI states of the single-DCI multi-TRP PDSCH repetition. UE applies the first TCI state to a receive symbols before decoding DCI. The value of X can be specified by one of the following candidates

Note: the threshold timeDurationForQCL already take into account the DCI decoding latency.
	Samsung
	N

Discuss at least for conclusion (1): Samsung

Not discuss (12): ZTE, Apple, LG, OPPO, Qualcomm, NTT Docomo, Huawei/HiSi, Intel, Nokia/NSB, Ericsson
	ZTE: No essential 
Apple: Agree with FL
LG: Agree with FL
OPPO: Agree with FL
QC: No need to discuss.
Docomo: Not essential.
HW: agree with FL
Intel: Can be discussed with MT.4
Nokia: Agree with FL.
Ericsson:  Agree with FL assessment.


	MT.8
	R1-2104651 proposed that in S-DCI system, all the TCI states for PDSCH are reset to qnew after beam failure recovery.

Note:  In PCell BFR, the TCI state for PDSCH scheduled by CORESET-BFR is qnew. For SCell BFR, re-setting the TCI state of PDSCH to qew was discussed during SCell BFR design. For S-DCI, there seems no issue here.  
	Qualcomm
	ND

Discuss at least for conclusion (3): Apple, Qualcomm, Intel 

Not discuss (8): ZTE, Samsung, LG, OPPO, Huawei/HiSi, Nokia/NSB
	ZTE: This issue has been evaluated several times, we don’t think it is essential. 
Apple: Maybe it can be discussed together with MB.4.
Samsung: Same view with FL and ZTE.
LG: Agree with FL
OPPO: Agree with FL
QC: The issue for single-DCI case is that resetting the beam of CORESET0 does not result in resetting the default beams. This issue is critical in our view or UE can never recover from PFR if there is only PCell. Ok to merge it with other issues.
HW: agree with FL
Intel: OK to discuss.
Nokia: Agree with FL.

	MT.9
	R1-2104651 proposes to specify the BD/CCE limit when NR-DC and multi-DCI mTRP are configured

Note: This was discussed in pre-phase in a few previous meetings. In last meeting, 6 companies were ok to discuss it but 6 companies thought it is not needed. 
	Qualcomm
	ND

Discuss at least for conclusion (7): ZTE, Apple, Qualcomm, OPPO, Nokia/NSB, Ericsson

Not discuss (4): Samsung, LG, Huawei/HiSi 
	ZTE: We are OK to discuss this issue to make spec complete. 
Apple: Support
Samsung: It seems not essential issue.
LG: Agree with FL’s assessment
OPPO: Fine to discuss it.
QC: We should at least conclude whether this combination is supported or not.
HW: agree with FL
Nokia: ok to discuss. 
Ericsson:  Ok to discuss.


	MT.10
	R1-2105538 proposed CR draft to correct the following errors in 38.214 related with RRC parameter names:
· Correction of RRC names of “enableDefaultTCIStatePerCoresetPoolIndex” as “enableDefaultTCI-StatePerCoresetPoolIndex”, and “enableTwoDefaultTCIStates” as “enableTwoDefaultTCI-States”.
· When referring to PDSCH and PDCCH DMRS, they are associated with same value of coresetPoolIndex, instead of same coresetPoolIndex.
	Huawei, HiSilicon
	E
	Apple: Agree with the FL
Samsung: We agree with the FL’s assessment.
LG: Ok to discuss
OPPO: Agree with FL
QC: As this is editorial, it can be merged with one of the Email threads. 
Docomo: Agree as ‘E’.
vivo: agree.
Nokia: agree with QC.

	

	MU.1
	R1-2105351 and R1-2105352 proposed a CR to determine CPU occupancy rule for P/SP reporting when configured with DRX (currently not addressed in 5.2.1.6 of TS38.214). Two alternatives (propose to select one):
· Alt1. from the first symbol of the earliest one of each CSI-RS/CSIIM/ SSB resource for channel or interference measurement, respective latest CSI-RS/CSI-IM/SSB occasion no later than the corresponding CSI reference resource, until the last symbol of the configured PUSCH/PUCCH, whether or not it occurs in DRX active time
· Alt2. from the first symbol of the earliest one of each CSI-RS/CSIIM/ SSB resource for channel or interference measurement, respective latest CSI-RS/CSI-IM/SSB occasion no later than the corresponding CSI reference resource, until the last symbol of the earliest PUSCH/PUCCH in DRX active time”
FL: This issue was not discussed in (within the scope of) Rel-16 MU-CSI. But if there are enough companies wanting to discuss at least to conclude on this issue, it can be rated ND – given that there has been no proposal for MU-CSI for a long time. If so, per chair discretion this could be assigned a separate thread. 
	Nokia/NSB
	Discuss in AI 7.1

Discuss at least for conclusion (): Nokia/NSB, Samsung, vivo, ZTE (7.1), OPPO (7.1) 

Not discuss ():
	Samsung: OK to discuss and conclude

ZTE: Generally, we see the issue in the current spec which requires discussion. But we are not sure whether we should discuss this issue here. Does it mean any possible conclusion only applies to CSI related with Rel-16 codebooks? We think it should be discussed for all types of periodic/semi-persistent CSI which occupies at least one CPU, whereas the Rel-16 codebooks are used for aperiodic CSI only. Further, we think this issue should be discussed starting from Rel-15. Hence 7.1 should be the right agenda item. Even if it is not acceptable to companies to clarify this issue for Rel-15, we should discuss this issue in 7.1 for Rel-16 following the normal procedure we have for general maintenance.




3. Discussion and proposal
From the inputs shared by participating companies during the preparation phase, the following observation can be made:
· The following issues can be handled as E (a part of alignment CR – combined with existing threads): MB.2, MB.5, and MT.10
· The following issues can be designated as H (requiring discussion and additional agreements/conclusions): MB.3, MT.2, MT.5
· The following issues can be designated as ND (non-essential but discuss for conclusion in this meeting and not to be revisited in Rel-16 NR-eMIMO maintenance AI): MB.4, MT.1, MT.4, MT.6, MT.8, MT.9
· MT.8 can be discussed together with MB.4
· The following issue will be discussed in AI 7.1: MU.1
In light of the above observations, the moderator makes the following proposals:
· Continue discussion on 4 threads:
· Thread 1 (moderator Jiwon) Maintenance for Multi-Beam 1: addressing MB.2 (E), MB.3 (H)
· Thread 2 (moderator Yushu) Maintenance for Multi-Beam 2: addressing MB.5 (E), MB.4 (ND), MT.8 (ND)  
· Thread 3 (moderator Li) Maintenance for Multi-TRP 1: addressing MT.10 (E), MT.2 (H), MT.4 (ND), MT.9 (ND)
· Thread 4 (moderator Li) Maintenance for Multi-TRP 2: addressing MT.5 (H), MT.1 (ND), MT.6 (ND)
· Discuss MU.1 in AI 7.1

